

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 11  
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “requiring” in line 4 down through “rate;” in line 5 and substitute “repealing a requirement that the City of Annapolis collect and retain the revenue generated within the city from a certain hotel tax;”; in line 6, after the first “to” insert “the City of Annapolis and”; and in line 9, strike “making a technical correction;”.

On page 2, in lines 21 and 22, strike “and the Anne Arundel Economic Development Corporation”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 1, strike “Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this subsection, any” and substitute “ANY”; in line 2, after the first “of” insert “SUBSECTION (A)(1) AND (2) OF”; in line 5, strike “Any” and substitute “EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS SUBSECTION, ANY”; strike beginning with the comma in line 6 down through “transients,” in line 7; after line 7, insert:

“(3) ANY REVENUE GENERATED WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF ANNAPOLIS FROM THE HOTEL TAX SHALL BE COLLECTED BY ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY.

“(4) FROM ANY REVENUE GENERATED WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF ANNAPOLIS FROM THE HOTEL TAX, ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY SHALL DISTRIBUTE:

(I) IN FISCAL YEAR 2012:

(Over)

1. 2% TO THE ARTS COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, INC.; AND

2. 8% TO THE ANNAPOLIS AND ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CONFERENCE AND VISITORS BUREAU;

(II) IN FISCAL YEAR 2013:

1. 2.5% TO THE ARTS COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, INC.; AND

2. 12.5% TO THE ANNAPOLIS AND ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CONFERENCE AND VISITORS BUREAU; AND

(III) IN FISCAL YEAR 2014 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER:

1. 3% TO THE ARTS COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, INC.; AND

2. 17% TO THE ANNAPOLIS AND ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CONFERENCE AND VISITORS BUREAU.

(5) AFTER MAKING THE DISTRIBUTIONS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (4) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE BALANCE OF THE REVENUE GENERATED WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF ANNAPOLIS FROM THE HOTEL TAX SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED TO THE CITY OF ANNAPOLIS.”;

strike beginning with “ANNE” in line 10 down through “(2)” in line 12; in line 14, after “(I)” insert “IN FISCAL YEARS 2010 AND 2011, 7% TO THE ANNAPOLIS AND ANNE

ARUNDEL COUNTY CONFERENCE AND VISITORS BUREAU;"; strike in their entirety lines 17 and 18; in lines 19, 21, and 23, strike "2011", "2012", and "2013", respectively, and substitute "2012", "2013", and "2014", respectively; in line 19, strike the comma and substitute a colon; strike beginning with "15%" in line 19 down through "BUREAU;" in line 20 and substitute:

"1. 2% TO THE ARTS COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, INC.; AND

2. 8% TO THE ANNAPOLIS AND ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CONFERENCE AND VISITORS BUREAU;";

in line 21, strike the comma and substitute a colon; strike beginning with "20%" in line 21 down through "BUREAU" in line 22 and substitute:

"1. 2.5% TO THE ARTS COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, INC.; AND

2. 12.5% TO THE ANNAPOLIS AND ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CONFERENCE AND VISITORS BUREAU";

in line 24, strike the comma and substitute a colon; strike beginning with "25%" in line 24 down through "BUREAU" in line 25 and substitute:

"1. 3% TO THE ARTS COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, INC.; AND

2. 17% TO THE ANNAPOLIS AND ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CONFERENCE AND VISITORS BUREAU";

in lines 26 and 27, strike “(3)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(2)” and “(1)”, respectively; in line 30, strike “ANNE ARUNDEL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION” and substitute “ARTS COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, INC.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, after line 2, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That in fiscal years 2010 and 2011, from the county’s share of any revenue from the hotel tax, Anne Arundel County shall distribute \$260,000 to the Arts Council of Anne Arundel County, Inc.”;

and in line 3, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.